Controlled and managed by the States of Guernsey – Committee for Employment & Social Security

For the year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

51

18. STATEMENT OF CONTROL

The Contributory Funds are controlled by the Committee for Employment & Social Security as
a Principal Committee. The Committee can exercise powers and perform duties conferred on
it by legislation and extant States’ resolutions, including but not limited to, conferred functions
on the former Social Security Department. The members of the Committee have been
appointed by the States of Guernsey.

19. CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the year, the Contributory Funds have changed their accounting policy with respect to the
recognition of Contributions, accounting for all receivables as they fall due.  Previously, the
accounting policy was to account for Contributions receivable that were cash receipts in the first
month following the year end.  The accounting policy has been applied retrospectively, and
comparatives have been restated.  The following table provides an analysis of financial statement
line changes:

 2020

As previously stated

Adjustment

 2020

Restated

 £’000s  £’000s  £’000s

Aggregated Fund Accounts

 Contributions 180,119  388  180,507

 States grant

16,332  22  16,354

Aggregated Statement of Financial Position

 Debtors due within one year 32,585  5,168  37,753

 Creditors due within one year (3,956)  171  (3,785)

 Reserves:

   Guernsey Insurance Fund 702,366  2,885  705,251

   Guernsey Health Service
Fund

114,137  1,300  115,437

   Long-term Care Insurance Fund 99,810  1,154  100,964

SOCIAL SECURITY – CONTRIBUTORY FUNDS

Controlled and managed by the States of Guernsey – Committee for Employment & Social Security

For the year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

52

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Under section 1 of the Health Service Benefit (Amendment and Miscellaneous Provisions)
(Guernsey) Law, 2021, all monies in the Guernsey Health Service Fund as at 1 January 2022
(that date being appointed under the Health Service Fund (Closure and Miscellaneous
Amendments) Regulations, 2021) were paid into the general revenue account of the States
and, immediately after, the Guernsey Health Service Fund was closed. The monies paid into
the general revenue account of the States are referred to within that account as the Guernsey
Health Reserve.

SOCIAL SECURITY – CONTRIBUTORY FUNDS

Controlled and managed by the States of Guernsey – Committee for Employment & Social Security

For the year ended 31 December 2021

CONSTITUENT CONTRIBUTORY FUND ACCOUNTS

53

 Note GIF

2021

GHSF

2021

LTCIF

2021

TOTAL

2021

TOTAL

2020
Restated

  £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s

Income

Contributions 1(c),2 118,166 43,492 29,272 190,930 180,507

States grant 1(c) 17,317 - - 17,317 16,354

  135,483 43,492 29,272 208,247 196,861

Expenditure

Benefits payable 1(d),3

163,041 49,224 22,718 234,983 223,406

Administration 7 4,019 1,712 403 6,134 6,087

  167,060 50,936 23,121 241,117 229,493

Operating (deficit)/surplus
before depreciation charge

(31,577) (7,444) 6,151 (32,870) (32,632)

 Depreciation charge
9

(73) - - (73) (80)

Operating (deficit)/surplus  (31,650) (7,444) 6,151 (32,943) (32,712)

   Investment returns 1(h),8

75,813 12,166 11,292 99,271 (4,130)
   Net surplus/(deficit)  44,163 4,722 17,443 66,328 (36,842)

Net assets at 1
January

705,251 115,437 100,964 921,652 958,494

Net assets at 31
December

749,414 120,159 118,407 987,980 921,652

This additional information has been prepared from the accounting records of the
Contributory Funds.  While it does not form part of the audited financial statements, it should
be read in conjunction with them.

States of Guernsey

States' Trading Supervisory Board

Channel Islands Lottery, Guernsey

Report and Accounts

For the year ended 31 December 2021

States' Trading Supervisory Board
Channel Islands Lottery, Guernsey

2

STATES' TRADING SUPERVISORY BOARD MEMBERS, PRINCIPAL OFFICERS AND
PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS ..... 3